
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND  
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 Tuesday, 29th April, 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Claisse (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overview and scrutiny b
[...]
 itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 INQUIRY MEETING 4 - TACKLING COMPLEX HEALTH AND OTHER NEEDS 
ASSOCIATED WITH HOMELESSNESS 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, introducing the speakers that will address the 
inquiry in relation to tackling complex health and other needs associated with 
homelessness, attached. 
  
 

Thursday, 17 April 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: INQUIRY MEETING 4 – TACKLING COMPLEX HEALTH AND 

OTHER NEEDS ASSOCIATED WITH HOMELESSNESS  
DATE OF DECISION: 29 APRIL 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 
 E-mail: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides details for the fourth meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (HOSP) Inquiry examining the impact of housing and homelessness on the 
health of single people. At this meeting the inquiry will the issues for other non-
housing agencies in the city who are indirectly involved in tackling the complex health 
and other needs associated with homelessness. 
The issues will be separated into four sections: 
PART 1 Children Looked After and adult safeguarding.  Including: 

• Support for children looked after – Gill Horrobin, Senior Manager Social Care, 
Children Looked After 

• Adult safeguarding – Carol Judge, SSAB Board Manager 
PART 2: Police and Probation including: 

• The Police perspective – Inspector Sharman Wicks, Portswood HQ 
• Probation Services -  Robbie Turkington, Operations Manager, 

Southampton Probation 
PART 3 Impacts of Welfare Reforms, migration and No Recourse to Public Funds: 

• Welfare Reforms – Sara Crawford, SCC Improvement Manager and Liz Slater, 
Housing Needs Manager 

• Homelessness in Migrant workers  – Dave Adcock, Project Manager EU 
Welcome 

• Human trafficking victims / homelessness - Jess Gealer, Medaille Trust (TBC) 
PART 4 
[...]
est chance of success as adults if those providing transitional care and 
other support take the following principles into account in talking to the young 
person and when making any decision:  

• Is this good enough for my own child? 
• Providing a second chance if things don’t go as expected 
• Is this tailored to their individual needs, particularly if they are more 

vulnerable than other young people?  
 

1.3 Responsibilities for providing continuing support applies to all care leavers until they 
reach the age of 21 or, if they are being helped with education or training, to the 
end of the agreed programme of education or training (which can take them beyond 
their 25th birthday). The Children and Young Persons Act 2008 includes provision 
so that, where a former relevant child (which means a child aged 18+ so no longer 
looked after) previously entitled to leaving care services wishes to take up 
additional education or training beyond the age of 21, but before the age of 25, then 
their responsible authority must ensure that they are allocated continuing Personal 
Advisor support. 
 

1.4 This report outlines national developments which have come into force since the 
introduction of the revised Children Act (1989) Guidance and Regulations (Volume 
3: Planning Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers), refers to the performance 
relating to care leavers and provides detail into the development work currently 
being undertaken to improve the support provided to young care leavers in 
Southampton. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That Members of this Committee support: 

 
1. Ongoing developments to create a robust and effective Children in Care 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

Corporate Parenting Committee: Care Leavers Report140114 2

Council; 
2. The signing of the Care Leaver’s Charter in Southampton before the end of 

this financial year; 
3. The provision of a £2,000.00 grant for all care leavers to enable their smooth 

transition to adulthood; 
4. The deve
[...]
3) and (Who Decides, Lord 
Chancellor’s Department - 1997).defines adults vulnerable to abuse in  “A 
person who is 18 years of age or over, and who is or may be in need of 
community care services by reason of mental or other disability, age or 
illness; and who is or may be unable to take care of him or herself, or 
unable to protect him or herself against significant harm or exploitation”.  
 
Those outside of this definition may also be vulnerable to abuse due to low 
self-esteem, social exclusion, drug or alcohol misuse, offending history, 
homelessness, domestic violence, ethnicity, immigration status, gender or 
sexuality. 

It must also be remembered that some homeless individuals have the 
capacity to their own choice.  
Under Principle 3: of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 Unwise decisions: 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



People have the right to make what others might regard as an unwise or 
eccentric decision. Everyone has their own values, beliefs and preferences 
which may not be the same as those of other people. This principle underpins 
the right to personal autonomy by preserving the right of a person to make an 
irrational, unusual or eccentric decision which, if viewed objectively, is not in 
that person’s best interests without the person being treated as being mentally 
incapable. It does not prevent a capacity assessment being undertaken in 
respect of a person who makes an unwise decision, a series of unwise 
decisions, a decision that puts that person at risk, or who makes a decision 
which does not reflect that person’s values, beliefs or approach to risk taking.  

 
3. What do we do if they fall below the criteria? – Homeless people do not fall 

easily into care categories (e.g. mental health, drugs etc.). However, 
assessments are carried out on many individuals. For complex care, a 
collaborative assessment panel process includes consideration of community 
safety casework services, an explanation of safeguarding criteria and people’s 
rights to make unwise choices. Adult Social Care is already involved with, and 
helps to provide care to, a number of individuals with the homelessness 
services. This is focused on the accommodation services being part of the 
system of keeping people safe. 

 
4. How do we support vulnerable people who wish to continue taking 

drugs and alcohol? All homelessness services are linked to drugs services 
and needle exchanges. All support workers are tier 2 trained (a contractual 
requirement). This means they can understand drug use and addictive 
behaviours, can identify individuals at risk, and can focus support on those 
who are likely to respond well to less intensive and specialist forms of help 
such as through the provision of advice, information and other forms of brief 
intervention.As part of a separate contract, there are services with 19 
bedspaces for very heavy drinkers – including end of life support. This is 
largely focused on those problematic drinkers who have been identified 
through the homelessness services and/or the day centre. 
 

5. What do we do if people have multiple problems – but all below  all the 
criteria ie some LD, alcohol, drugs, behaviour, risk of mate crime? A 
collaborative assessment process operates in the city for complex individuals, 
and this works closely with other community safety casework services. 

 
6. Does age make a difference? It may be inappropriate for older people to 

be in a hostel setting.  As a city we try to ensure all people aged 60 and 
above are diverted away from the homelessness support services. These are 
identified at the day centre and by the Street Homeless Prevention Team, and 
are linked with our general housing services. As a result, Southampton has  
very few older people (60+ and above), in homelessness hostels/services. 
Adult Social Care and housing work together to provide more appropriate 
accommodation with support where required. Generally, this group does not 
respond well to residential
[...]

Weight 
Mngmt 

Exercise Sexual 
Health 

Mental 
Health 

Accom-
modatio-
n 

Money Offen-
ding 

Smoking 

Total 27 35 30 60 10 59 51 50 44 21 
First 18 23 18 41 6 35 33 32 27 16 
Review 7 7 7 12 3 16 12 12 10 4 
Retrospective 2 5 5 7 1 8 6 6 7 1 
 
The web graph below shows average outcome star score by review type and health need. It is encouraging 
to note that their is progress shown against mental health, accommodation, money, offending, diet & 
weight management and exercise.  Further work needs to be done however as part of the launch to ensure 
the robustness of this information. 
 
1-2 = Stuck 
3-4 = Accepting help 
5-6 = Believing 
7-8 = Learning 
9-10 = Self-reliance. 
 



Average score by review type and health need

0.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00
10.00
Drug use

Alcohol use

Diet & Weight Mngmt

Exercise

Sexual Health

Mental Health

Accommodation

Money

Offending

Smoking

First Star Review Star Retrospective Star  



 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6 
 
WELFARE REFORMS: A SUMMARY. 
 
Background:  
The Welfare Reform Act (2012) represents the biggest change to the welfare 
benefit system in 60 years. These changes have been designed to create a 
simpler and fairer system and encourage more claimants into employment by 
making work pay. The changes effect mainly working age claimants (in-work 
and out-of- work) and cover a whole spectrum of welfare and housing benefit 
changes, paving the way for the introduction of Universal Credit in 2017. 
 
The Southampton Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2013/18 predicts these 
reforms – and the effect they will have on individuals – will be the single 
biggest challenge to preventing and tackling homelessness over the coming 
years.   The combination of more claimants actively seeking work, looking to 
reduce the size and/or cost of their accommodation, whilst seeing their 
income from benefits reduced, may lead to increased levels of homelessness.   
 
Summary of the Welfare Reforms: 
A number of we
[...]
o live in 
homeless hostels can also be identified by their address. However, many patients who are 
identified as homeless by ED clinicians and/or vulnerable adult support workers (VASW) 
have been registered with a private address. For example in a sample of 30 patients seen by 
a VASW for a homelessness intervention, 47% (n=14) were registered with a private 
address.  
 
We do not have a policy for identifying patients who are homeless. In the context of a fast-
paced emergency department, where efficient patient flow is crucial to maintain safe patient 
outcomes, it would not be possible to introduce a screening tool for homelessness.  
 
Therefore, this provisional report focuses on patients seen by members of the Vulnerable 
Adult Support Team (VAST).  
 
Vulnerable Adult Support Team (VAST) 
 
Since the introduction of VAST to the ED in May 2012, 219 patients who have disclosed that 
they are street homeless, or at risk of street homelessness, have been managed by a 
VASW. Of the 219 people assessed, 199 of them had complex needs surrounding their 
homelessness – including mental health problems, substance misuse, and victims of abuse.  
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 8



The VAST has been able to offer and, with patient consent provide, risk management for 
alcohol and/or drug misuse, and domestic abuse (as well as a wide range of other adult 
vulnerabilities) whilst providing an intervention for the homelessness. The interventions 
include liaison with care coordinators (if already open to services), information giving, and 
referral to community services. The team also has responsibility for safeguarding referrals, 
including raising concerns about the impact on children of parental psychosocial issues.  
 
The team’s input, in collaboration with ED clinical staff and community partners, meant that 
nearly all of the 219 patients were offered access to community homeless services and other 
services relevant to their individual circumstance. The team is funded from 1400-2200, 
seven days a week. Homeless patients who attend outside of these core hours are unlikely 
to receive such a comprehensive service.   
 
Collaboration with Community Partners 
 
VAST works in close liaison with the Cranbury Avenue Day Centre, Street Homeless 
Prevention Team (SHPT), Homeless Healthcare Team (HHCT), Patrick House and No 
Limits to provide a robust referral pathway for homeless patients. They also liaise with 
women’s refuges, homelessness teams within appropriate council offices, and hostels that 
provide services for patients living in other parts of Hampshire. They work closely with 
services that manage some of the issues that may cause homelessness, including service 
providers for substance misuse, domestic abuse and mental health.  
 
Basic Profile of Homeless Patients Seen by VAST 
 

female

male

  
Age of Patients

0

5

10

15

20

25

U18 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76 +   
Frequent Attendance 
 
A number of homeless patients have become frequent attendees, usually because either 



they declined referral to community services or chose not to engage with those services 
once discharged. Comprehensive data will be provided in the full report. To give an 
impression of the scale of frequent attendance, the following chart demonstrates the number 
of visits in the 3 months prior to VAST intervention.  
Number of ED attendances in 3 Months Prior to VAST Intervention 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Less than 4 4 5 6 7+   
Complex Presentations 
 
As outlined above, the homeless patients who attend ED have a high level of complexity. 
Often two or more vulnerabilities are identified. The data presented in the following chart is 
likely to be a slight under-representation of additional vulnerabilities. In the full report, we will 
have enriched accuracy of reporting, through a clinical notes review.  
 

Other Vulnerabilities

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

A l c o
h o l

A s s
a u l t D r u

g s

D e l
i b e
r a t 
[...]
emes are 

consider the individual in relation to their 
environment. Psychology provides theoretical and empirical frameworks for such a consideration. 

as societal and genetic factors can also be noted in the following model: 

 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 10



2 
 

Work done over the last 8 years has investigated the roles of cognitive, emotional and behavioural 
factors in this model. 

Research into psychological factors implicated in homelessness 
We have conducted a fair amount of formal research investigating psychological factors implicated 
in homelessness, together with the evaluation of psychological interventions to treat those issues. 
The University works in close partnership with local providers Society of St James, TwoSaints and the 
Booth Centre (Salvation Army). Much of our research is dependent on these close relationships and 
could not be done without them. The data from this research has been or is in the process of being 
written up for publication in peer-reviewed, academic journals. 

The mental health issues suffered by rough sleeping and hostel-dwelling people are well 
documented. These include anxiety, depression, psychosis and personality disorder (although this 
latter term is dubious in terms of validity), with associated drug and alcohol use, and self-harm. We 
have identified prevalence rates of serious mental health problems (e.g. the diagnosis of personality 
disorder) which are in line with other research conducted by Crisis. We have also identified some of 
the underlying processes associated with these diagnoses, which inform the interventions needed. 

A significant factor identified in our research is the role of childhood neglect and abuse, and 
associated difficulties in managing emotions. These difficulties are associated with substance abuse 
and self-harming behaviours, which in turn often result in behaviours which lead to tenancy 
breakdown. Our research has also indicated that attachment problems, again related to early abuse 
and neglect, results in establishing and maintaining healthy relationships, again a significant barrier 
to healthy, societal living. Such factors can be particularly important when living in structured, social 
environments such as hostels or shared housing. Add to this difficulties in managing practical issues 
such as rent, bills etc. and some of the processes leading to repeated eviction become apparent. 

Interventions 
A number of psychological interventions are designed to address a number of these factors. For 
example, cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) and dialectical behaviour therapy (DBT) take a skills 
approach to the treatment of emotion management and relationship difficulties, and have been 
shown to be effective in increasing functioning of people suffering the complex mental health 
difficulties described above.  

Such interventions may enable people operate better in structured environments, although it needs 
to be acknowledged that 1) these skills take time to acquire, and housing can be an issue during 
transition; and 2) the existing health services set up to deliver these interventions tend to operate to 
the exclusion of homeless groups (e.g. on the basis of current use, transitional housing). 

In addition, engagement in primary care needs to be a priority, as a way of intervening early in 
health problems before they become chronic, and as pathways to health care other than expensive, 
chaotic use of e.g. emergency departments of hospitals. 

We can make wider use of the psychological knowledge generated through training delivered in 
hostels. We have data indicating that through training we can enable hostel staff to make use of 
cognitive and behavioural frameworks to 1) understand apparently self-destructive behaviours; 2) 
understand their own cognitive and emotional reactions to client behaviours; and 3) enable clients 



3 
 

to understand their own urges to behave in ways which are to their own and others’ detriment.
[...]
 and we may be able to change it. 

It is almost impossible for a GP to sort out properly a patient who has a number of long term 
conditions, quite possibly complicated by mental health problems, or misuse of drugs or alcohol, in a 
standard 10 – 15 minute consultation without access to the patient’s medical records. The 
introduction of electronic transfer of records will alleviate this problem to a degree, but it will still 
remain difficult for a practitioner to digest complicated notes in the time available.  

It is very rare to receive any information when a prisoner is released. This is unsatisfactory for the 
patient, and unsatisfactory for the community as ex-prisoners sometimes falsely claim to be on 
psychotropic medication. 

72% of homeless people have a mental health problem, 52% use illegal drugs and 20% drink alcohol 
in harmful amounts. Many GPs do not have any great experience of managing drug problems, and 
access to substance misuse services can be slow. The introduction of the IAPT (Improving Access to 
Psychological Treatment) service has improved mental health care, and we remain grateful to 
voluntary organisations for their support of particular client groups. 

Lack of support at home is undoubtedly a reason why the homeless are admitted to hospital more 
frequently and for longer than the population at large. 

We are fortunate in Southampton to have the Homeless Healthcare Team, which is better geared up 
to care for the homeless and have greater expertise to meet their needs than the ordinary practices. 

Providing care for the homeless is a challenge, and we need to ensure that their care is as 
commensurate with their needs as it is for the rest of the population.  

  

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Inquiry Meeting 4 - Tackling Complex Health and Other Needs Associated With Homelessness
	Appx 1 Care Leavers Report final
	Appx 2 Care_Leavers_Strategy
	Appx 3 corp parenting ToR
	Appx 4 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 28 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Bogle and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors Cunio and Parnell 
 

 
55. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Cunio and Parnell. 
 

56. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Bogle declared an interest in that she was a Council appointed 
representative to Southampton University Hospital Trust and had held the position of 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services in the last 6 months and remained in the 
meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the item on the agenda. 
 
 

57. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair in relation to : 
 

• receipt of enforcement notice from Monitor on Southern Health and an additional 
meeting in this respect;   

• updated recommendations from the meeting on 22nd April 2014 in relation to the 
LSCB;  and 

• invitation to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 14th May 2014 when the 
NHS England consultation report on Specialist Services Specifications would be 
tabled for discussion.  

 
 

58. INQUIRY MEETING 4 - TACKLING COMPLEX HEALTH AND OTHER NEEDS 
ASSOCIATED WITH HOMELESSNESS  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, introducing the 
speakers that addressed the inquiry in relation to access to tackling complex health and 
other needs associated with homelessness. 
 
The Panel received presentations from the Council’s Children Looked after Social 
Working Team and a representative of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board in 
relation to Children Looked After and Adult Safeguarding processes and procedures 
and noted: 
 
 Children Looked After 

• that the Council had a statutory responsibility to provide support to all care 
leavers until they reached the age of 21, or if they are assisted with education 



 

 
- 29 - 

 

and training , to the end of the agreed programme which could take them beyond 
their 25th birthday; 

• the importance of staying in touch with care leavers with regards to 
accommodation, education and training issues.   There had been significant 
improvement in these figures and the local authority were in touch with 90% of 
young people.   The DfE required that the Council provided a report on the 
number of 19 year-old children they were in touch with and whether they were in 
suitable accommodation as well as the number of NEET children; 

• that “staying put” arrangements were being prioritised to ensure that young 
people were being enabled to stay in foster care; 

• Ofsted were now specifically monitoring how care leavers were looked after in 
terms of resources and how authorities, as Corporate Parents, were  continuing 
to fulfil their obligations and responsibilities towards children looked after and 
leaving care; 

• Phase 2 of the Transformation Structure provided more of a multi- agency 
response to children in care and looked after children and care leavers were 
being split into 2 groups ie up to the age of 14 years and 14 plus; 

• the number of care leavers had increased and to date numbered 333, with 211 
children looked after and 122 care leavers;  

• the Pathways Team’s focus was on providing suitable accommodation and 
increasing the number of children “staying put” with foster carers; and 

• a strategic review of housing and care leavers was being undertaken with focus 
on increasing the number of supported lodgings in the city, dedicated support 
time from the 3rd Sector and work in terms of preparing young people to live 
independently, working  with foster carers in this respect.    NEET young people 
remained a concern and work was being undertaken in terms of apprenticeships, 
work experience and working with 3rd Sector providers; 

 
Adult Safeguarding 

• adults vulnerable to abuse is defined as “A person who is 18 years of age or 
over and who is or may be in need of community care services by reason of 
mental or other disability age or illness;  and who is or may be unable to take 
care of him or herself, or unable to protect him or herself against significant harm 
or exploitation”; 

• with adult safeguarding there was a difference as vulnerable adults had the right 
to consent to abuse and people’s rights had to be respected; 

• homeless people did not fall easily into care categories and only a minority of 
homeless people would have a care assessment as they would be signposted to 
relevant services, with accommodation services being part of the system of 
keeping people safe; 

• revolving door clients ie young people not known on the system were an issue 
for the city; and 

• the importance of holding the Mental Health Trust to account to ensure they met 
the expected standards when dealing with people with mental health problems. 

 
The Panel received presentations from representatives of the Probation Services and 
the Police and noted: 
 
 Probation Services 



 

 
- 30 - 

 

• 15% of people entering probation services were homeless and 32% of people 
who were homeless were re-convicted; 

• when offenders were released from prisons outside of Southampton and 
returned to the city, beds and accommodation could not be found for them as 
they could not be held indefinitely; 

• offenders were at a high risk of being harmed; 
• No Limits were doing great work in assisting 18 – 24 year olds in getting 

accommodation;  and 
• the importance of multi-agency working and probation health trainers working 

alongside other health professionals. 
 

Police 
• that the statistics on offending homeless people were not accurate and there 

was no formal recording process;  if a homeless person was injured they would 
be directed to a walk-in centre and if it was a mental health issue they would be 
directed to Antelope House.     If a homeless person was not at risk the police 
would not get involved.   The police would be willing to assist other agencies and 
signpost homeless people to the relevant agencies if they were provided with 
more information; 

  
The Panel received presentations from the Councils Improvement and Housing Needs 
Managers and a representative from the EU Welcome Project in relation to the impact 
of wealth reforms, migration and situations where there is no recourse to public funds 
and the Panel noted: 
 
 Improvement and Housing Needs 

• the welfare reforms were the biggest change to the system in 60 years with an 
overall financial loss of £53 million and 34,157 households in the city affected; 

• welfare and housing benefit reforms, with the increased conditionality and 
increase of sanctions, would be the biggest challenge to preventing and tackling 
homelessness; 

• there was strong evidence that the above reforms (for example the single room 
rate for under 35 year olds, reforms to disability allowance and movement to a 
daily sign-on for jobseekers allowance) and subsequent sanctions were not 
motivating people back in to work, but putting them in severe hardship, which 
resulted in further disengagement.   Compliance with conditionality, especially for 
those with complex needs was a huge challenge as many required additional 
support to understand the conditions and find work and homeless people often 
did not have a support network of family or friends; 

• clients with no previous history of homelessness had, through rent arrears, lost 
accommodation and more young people who were no longer eligible for full 
housing benefit were accessing the service since the criteria was raised to above 
35.  There was an increase in debt related support and DWP benefit claim 
support;  

• a Working Together Event involving the Homeless Link/Jobcentre Plus and other 
local providers had been held on 28th April 2014 which  had been successful;  
and 

• a 44 page booklet had been published, providing information on how to claim 
benefits and what sanctions were incurred if conditions were not adhered to. 

 
EU Welcome Project 



 

 
- 31 - 

 

• this project supported and signposted migrants from the EU countries to various 
agencies; 

• many homeless migrants had mental health and addiction issues ; and 
• most migrants did not want to return to their home country  and found it  difficult 

to find accommodation and Day Centres were monitored by the UK Border 
Agency. 

 
The Panel received presentations from representatives of University Hospitals 
Southampton, Local General Practitioners and Healthwatch Southampton and the 
Panel noted: 
 
 Vulnerable Adult Support Team (VAST) and Discharge Bureau 

• the Emergency Department managed the care of about 280-320 patients a day; 
• VAST had been funded from May 2012, but from September 2014 future funding 

was at risk; 
• since the introduction of VAST, 219 patients had disclosed that they were 

homeless or at risk of street homelessness; 
• VAST worked in close liaison with the Cranbury Avenue Day Centre, Street 

Homeless Prevention Team, the Healthcare Team and No Limits to provide a 
robust referral pathway for homeless patients;  and 

• VAST provided and promoted expertise with complex adult vulnerability, a 
consistent approach, risk management/safeguarding, access to community 
services, multi-agency collaboration and compassionate care. 

 
 
 

Psychological Approach to Homelessness 
• formal research at the University of Southampton had shown that there were 

psychological factors implicated with homelessness as well as mental health 
issues such as anxiety, depression, psychosis, with associated drug and alcohol 
use and self-harm; 

• significant factors identified were childhood neglect and abuse and associated 
difficulties in managing emotions and attachment problems, which again were a 
significant barrier to healthy societal living and these factors were important 
when living in structured social environments such as hostels or shared housing; 

• a number of psychological interventions were designed to address a number of 
these factors which may enable people to operate better in structured 
environments;  and  

• wider use could be made of psychological knowledge generated through training 
delivered in hostels. 

  
General Practice 

• Homeless people made greater use of hospital services, particularly Accident 
and Emergency departments as many of them had no ID and the amount of 
information available to GP’s was minimal and no medical information was 
available on ex offenders; 

• If a patient had a number of long term conditions and this was complicated by 
mental health problems or misuse of drugs or alcohol, it would not be possible to 
help them  in a 10-15 minute consultation without access to medical records; 



 

 
- 32 - 

 

• homeless people had a high incidence of mental health problems which 
sometimes required drugs and many GP’s did not have experience in manage 
drug problems and access to substance misuse services was very slow;  and 

• the Homeless Healthcare Team was better geared  to care for the homeless and 
had greater expertise to meet their needs than ordinary practices. 

  
RESOLVED that the presentations made at the meeting be noted and the information 
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence.  
 
 
 
 
  
 

 


